



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Cas

e

No. : SIC/CCR.66/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Dilwar Hussain Barbhuiya.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Registrar of Births & Deaths,

Fulbari Mini PHC, P.O. Fulbari, Katigorah, Distt.

Cachar, Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second

Appeal heard by

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

: 22-03-2022

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 22-03-2022

- 1. The appellant Shri Dilwar Hussain Barbhuiya is absent without any intimation.
- 2. Dr. Monsur Ahmed Laskar, SPIO and i/c SDM and HO, Bikramour BPHC, Additional charge Fulbari MPHC and Dr. Abdul Bareque, SDMO (Ayur), Lakhipur, BPHC are present. They have also submitted a written statement dated 20.03.2022.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Dilwar Hussain Barbhuiya had on 09.07.2021 submitted an RTI application to the Registrar, Births & Deaths, Fulbari Mini PHC, Distt. Cachar on 09.07.2021 seeking certain information related to the Death Certificate of his father. On not receiving any response he submitted a 1st Appeal on 23.08.2021 and then a 2nd Appeal on 28.09.2021 in this Commission.
- 4. During today's hearing the SPIO, Dr Monsur Ahmed Laskar informed that the information sought by the appellant Shri Dilwar Hussain Barbhuiya is ready to be furnished. In view of this the SPIO is directed to furnish the information to the appellant Shri Dilwar Hussain Barbhuiya within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this order, free of cost, and obtain an acknowledgement receipt duly signed by the appellant.
- 5. With the above order this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/CCR.66/2021/14-A

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Registrar of Births & Deaths, Fulbari Mini PHC, P.O. Fulbari, Katigorah, Distt. Cachar, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Joint Director of Health Services, Cachar, Assam, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Dilwar Hussain Barbhuiya, S/o Late Abdul Hakim Barbhuiya, Vill Niz Fulbari Pt-III, P.O. Fulbari, P.S. Katigorah, Distt. Cachar, PIN 788802 Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

lun-

Dated: 22-03-2022

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.